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T[PaAMPHLET ON FamiLy PLANNING
PROGRAMME

38. SHRI NIRANJAN YVARMA:
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Divisional Office of the Western Railway has brought out
-any pamphlet or calendar which carries a picture of Bhagwan Rama and Sita in connection with the Family Planning Programme;

{b) whether the picture is likely to injure the feelings of religious people; and
(¢) if so, what action has been taken in the matter?]
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+[THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
{SKRI C. M. POONACHA): (a) No official pamphlet or calendar of this nature has been brought out by any Division of the Western Railway.

(b) and (¢) Do not arise.]
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T[APPOINTMENT OF SHRIMATI MAIMUNA
"SurLTAaNA Ag DirecTor oF HEL

39, SHRI NIRANJAN YVARMA:

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Shrimati Maimuna Sultana has been appointed Director of the Heavy Electricals Ltd,,;

(b) if so, what are her technical qualifications for appointment {o this Office; and

(c) the criteria for such ments?]
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+[THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS (SHRI FAKHRUDDIN ALI
AHMED): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c) The Articles of Association of the Company do not enjoin in that a Director must be technically qualified to be eligible for appointment. Shrimati Maimuna Sultana was a member of the Committee of
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+[ ] English translation.
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Parliament on Public Undertakings.
The criterion generally adopted for appointment of persons as Directors of Public Sector Uundertakings is that they should be in a position to guide the activities of the Company.]

RECOMMENDATIONS OF PASSENGERS’
AMENITIES AND CATERING COMMITTEE

40. PANDIT S. S. N. TANKHA:
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) what are the main recommendations of the Committee appointed to look into the catering arrangements bn the Indian Railways and other amenitieg for passengers at the Railway stationg and on the line; and

(b) what are the conclusions of Government on the above recommendations and when are they likely to be given effect to?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI C. M. POONACHA): (a) and
(b) A statement countaining the summary of conclusions and recommenda-
iions made by the Railway Catering and Passenger Amenities Committee 1967 together with the actign taken thereon so far is attached. [See Appendix LXIV, Annexure Naq, 1.]
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41, SHRI M. P, BHARGAVA.
" SHRI A. G. KULKARNI:

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have since received the sharq holding figures of Government, Banks, Bajo-
riag and others in the British India Corporation, Kanpur;

(b) if the reply to (a) above be in the affirmative, what is Governments holding and what is Bajoria’s holding; angd

[ RAJYA SABHA ]
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(¢) whether there are any controlling shares; and

(d) if so, whther the same have been taken over by Tantia from Bajoria?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS (SHRI FAKHRUDDIN ALI
AHMED): (a) to (d) Information is being collected and it will be laid on the Table of the House.

ICMF DrerLEGATION MEETING WITH Com-
MERCE SECRETARY

42. SHRI K. SUNDARAM: Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether a delegation of Indian Cotton Mills Federation met the Secretary, Ministry of Commerce on 11th Apri], 1968 regarding the crisis in Cotton Textile Industry;

(b) if so, the details of proposals made by the Delegation to solve the crisis; and

(¢) the reaction of Govemrg\ent thereto? '

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
(SHRI DINESH SINGH): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) The delegation suggested inter alig decontrol or reduction in the area of controlled cloth, increase in price of controlled cloth, reduction in excise duty and purchase of yarn by some Government Agency to relieve the problem of spinning mills.

(¢) Though the suggestion of a Government agency purchasing yamn is not considered to be feasible, other measures have been or are proposed to be taken to assist yarn sales and thereby relieve pressure of stocks of yarn. The other suggestions are under consideration. '

43. [Transferred to the 1968.]

8th May,

